

**Radnor Township School District
Vendor Bid Analysis
2021-2022**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies							
7920-050	APPLICATOR: APPLICATOR KIT, FLOOR WAX FINISH MOP APPLICATOR SYSTEM EASY SHINE (3M: 55433)		10.00			(No substitutes)	
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$188.0000	\$188.0000	\$1,880.00 *
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$334.7900	\$334.7900	\$3,347.90
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$344.9100	\$344.9100	\$3,449.10
		054248		CEDAR PROMO	\$359.0000	\$359.0000	\$3,590.00
7980-010	BROOM: BROOM, LOBBY STYLE, 35", CORN BROOM, 12/CASE, ABCO BR10015 RUBBERMAID #6373. SPEC SHEET		5.00			(No substitutes)	
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$37.4400	\$37.4400	\$187.20 *
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$47.9500	\$47.9500	\$239.75
		054248		CEDAR PROMO	\$70.0800	\$70.0800	\$350.40
7980-015	BROOM: BROOM, LOBBY STYLE, 35", SYNTHETIC, 6/CASE, RUBBERMAID #6374, SPEC SHEET		5.00			(No substitutes)	
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$18.9500	\$18.9500	\$94.75 *
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$26.3400	\$26.3400	\$131.70
		054248		CEDAR PROMO	\$53.2200	\$53.2200	\$266.10
8020-005	BRUSH: SWIVEL SCRUB BRUSH. BLOCK SIZE - 8" x 3-1/2", ACCEPTS STANDARD THREADED HANDLE		5.00			(No substitutes)	
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$4.9900	\$4.9900	\$24.95 *
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$13.7500	\$13.7500	\$68.75
		054248		CEDAR PROMO	\$19.0000	\$19.0000	\$95.00
8020-010	BRUSH: BRUSH, TILE GROUT CLEANING, TRI-ANGULAR DESIGN, 2-THREADED HANDLE HOLES FOR UPRIGHT OR AT AN ANGLE. ACCE		5.00			(No substitutes)	
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$1.9500	\$1.9500	\$9.75 *
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$12.0700	\$12.0700	\$60.35

**Radnor Township School District
Vendor Bid Analysis
2021-2022**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies							
8040-020	BRUSH, FLOOR: HANDLE, WOOD, LACQUERED W/METAL THREADED TIP. 60" LONG, 15/16" WIDTH, RUBBERMAID #6364. SPEC SHEET		20.00			(No substitutes)	
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$2.8900	\$2.8900	\$57.80 *
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$3.5500	\$3.5500	\$71.00
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$4.6400	\$4.6400	\$92.80
		054248		CEDAR PROMO	\$4.9500	\$4.9500	\$99.00
8050-010	BUCKETS: MOP BUCKET, COMBO UNIT #7577, 7570 BUCKET/7575 DOWNPRESSURE WRINGER, 35 QT W/CASTERS, BROWN/YELLOW (RUBBERMAID: 7577-88Y)		5.00			(No substitutes)	
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$75.9800	\$75.9800	\$379.90 *
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$89.9900	\$89.9900	\$449.95
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$132.8700	\$132.8700	\$664.35
		054248		CEDAR PROMO	\$135.0000	\$135.0000	\$675.00
8065-005	CART: CLEANING CART, W/ZIPPERED YELLOW BAG (RUBBERMAID: 6173)		2.00			(No substitutes)	
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$111.9800	\$111.9800	\$223.96 *
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$119.9800	\$119.9800	\$239.96
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$149.2000	\$149.2000	\$298.40
		054248		CEDAR PROMO	\$199.0000	\$199.0000	\$398.00
8080-020	CLEANER: HILLYARD "SUPER SHINE-ALL", FOR ARSENAL 1 2.5L 4/case (Hillyard #0080825)		40.00			(No substitutes)	
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$112.2500	\$112.2500	\$4,490.00 *
8080-030	CLEANER: BLEACH - COMMERCIAL STRENGTH. NO LESS THAN 5.25% SODIUM HYPO-CHLORITE, 1 GAL PLASTIC BOTTLE, 6 BOTTLES/CASE		10.00			(No substitutes)	
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$15.2900	\$15.2900	\$152.90 *

**Radnor Township School District
Vendor Bid Analysis
2021-2022**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies							
8080-040	CLEANER: CLEANER, HEAVY-DUTY, "CSP", QUART, 12/CASE (HILLYARD: #12504)		10.00				
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			(No substitutes) \$102.6500	\$102.6500	\$1,026.50 *
8080-060	CLEANER: HILLYARD SPRAY CLEAN HD, FOR ARSENAL 1 2.5L 4/case (Hillyard # 0082025)		50.00				
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			(No substitutes) \$222.6900	\$222.6900	\$11,134.50 *
8085-005	CLEANER, BATHROOM: TOILET BOWL BRUSH, PLASTIC HANDLE. SYNTHETIC POLYPROPYLENE BRISTLES, 24/CASE (RUBBERMAID: 6310)		5.00				
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			(No substitutes) \$2.3100	\$2.3100	\$11.55 *
		4410 T. FRANK McCALL'S INC			\$25.3500	\$25.3500	\$126.75
		14725 PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS			\$42.9600	\$42.9600	\$214.80
8085-015	CLEANER, BATHROOM: TOILET BOWL, SWAB WITH CONE, STRAIGHT HANDLE, IMPACT #3600 SERIES		300.00				
		14725 PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS			(No substitutes) \$1.3100	\$1.3100	\$393.00 *
		4410 T. FRANK McCALL'S INC			\$1.4900	\$1.4900	\$447.00
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$1.6500	\$1.6500	\$495.00
8085-030	CLEANER, BATHROOM: HILLYARD SUPROX CLEANER, ARSENAL 1. 2.5L 4/CASE, (Hillyard # 0083825)		60.00				
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			(No substitutes) \$103.1300	\$103.1300	\$6,187.80 *
8085-035	CLEANER, BATHROOM: HILLYARD GREEN SELECT BATHROOM CLEANER Arsenal 1. 2.5L 4/CASE (HILLYARD 0082925)		60.00				
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			(No substitutes) \$88.3100	\$88.3100	\$5,298.60 *
8090-010	CLEANER, CARPET: CLEANER CARPET CLEAN ACTION 2 FOR ARSENAL 1 2.5L 4/CASE Hillyard #0080725)		50.00				
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			(No substitutes) \$78.4400	\$78.4400	\$3,922.00 *

**Radnor Township School District
 Vendor Bid Analysis
 2021-2022**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies							
8090-011	CLEANER, CARPET: HILLYARD CARPET RINSE ARSELAL 1, 2.5L 4/CASE (HILLYARD # 0083525)	2757 HILLYARD INC.	10.00	CS	(No substitutes) \$113.2800	\$113.2800	\$1,132.80 *
8090-013	CLEANER, CARPET: CARPET SPOTTER, ARSENAL 1, 2.5L, 4/CASE (HILLYARD # 0081525)	2757 HILLYARD INC.	20.00	CS	(No substitutes) \$113.2100	\$113.2100	\$2,264.20 *
8100-001	CLEANER, DEGREASER: DEGREASER, . "GREEN SELECT" ARSENAL 1, 2.5L 4/CASE (HILLYARD# 0082825)	2757 HILLYARD INC.	10.00	CS	(No substitutes) \$88.3100	\$88.3100	\$883.10 *
8110-005	CLEANER, GLASS: CLEANER, GLASS, WINDO - CLEAN, 2.5L 4/CASE (HILLYARD# 0080225)	2757 HILLYARD INC.	50.00	CS	(No substitutes) \$125.2400	\$125.2400	\$6,262.00 *
8120-001	CLEANER, DISINFECTANT: HILLYARD RE-JUV NAL DISINFECTANT ARSENAL1 2.5L 4/case (Hillyard# 0081625)	2757 HILLYARD INC.	60.00	CS	(No substitutes) \$69.6500	\$69.6500	\$4,179.00 *
8140-020	CLEANING CLOTHS/WIP: CLOTH WIPERS/RAGS 18"x18" WASHED WHITE 100% TERRY CLOTH, NO SILK SCREEN, PRINT, BUTTONS, HOOKS, ETC., 25 LB BAG	4410 T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	50.00	EA	(No substitutes) \$36.9500	\$36.9500	\$1,847.50 *
8140-025	CLEANING CLOTHS/WIP: MICROFIBER CLOTH, GREEN, 16" X 16", FOR GENERAL CLEANING, 12/PACK	054248 CEDAR PROMO	70.00	PK	(No substitutes) \$2.7900	\$2.7900	\$195.30 *
	14725 PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$4.8000			\$4.8000	\$336.00	
	4410 T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$5.2000			\$5.2000	\$364.00	
	2757 HILLYARD INC.	\$12.0000			\$12.0000	\$840.00	

**Radnor Township School District
Vendor Bid Analysis
2021-2022**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies							
8155-025	CONTAINER, TRASH: TRASH CONTAINER, "BRUTE", 44 GALLON. 24" DIA. 31-1/2 H, 4/CASE (RUBBERMAID: 2643)		1.00			(No substitutes)	
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$105.1000	\$105.1000	\$105.10 *
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$171.9600	\$171.9600	\$171.96
		054248		CEDAR PROMO	\$356.0000	\$356.0000	\$356.00
8155-030	CONTAINER, TRASH: "QUIET DOLLY", ROUND - TO FIT RUBBERMAID "BRUTE" TRASH CONTAINERS. 2/CASE (RUBBERMAID: 2640-43)		2.00			(No substitutes)	
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$81.9800	\$81.9800	\$163.96 *
		054248		CEDAR PROMO	\$151.9600	\$151.9600	\$303.92
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$156.1000	\$156.1000	\$312.20
8170-002	DISPENSER, TOILET TISSUE: TO FIT KIMBELRY CLARK JUMBO ROLLS # 7223, TO FIT 2 FULL ROLLS		250.00			(No substitutes)	
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$27.9500	\$27.9500	\$6,987.50 *
8180-001	DUST MASK: 3M PARTICULATE RESPIRATOR 8200/07023 (AAD), N95, 20/BOX, 8 BOXES/CASE		50.00			(No substitutes)	
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$79.9200	\$79.9200	\$3,996.00 *
		054248		CEDAR PROMO	\$102.2900	\$102.2900	\$5,114.50
8185-005	DUSTER, HAND: HAND DUSTER - 100% LAMBS WOOL w/EXTENDABLE PLASTIC HANDLE (33"-44"). SAMPLE OR SPEC SHEET		200.00			(No substitutes)	
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$4.3800	\$4.3800	\$876.00 *
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$4.9500	\$4.9500	\$990.00
8210-015	FLOOR, CLEANER: DEFOAMER, FOR WET VACS 1GAL 4/CASE		40.00				
	Alt Bid: 0650-29 - - National Chemical Labs #6050 Foambreak	4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$10.9500	\$10.9500	\$438.00 *

**Radnor Township School District
Vendor Bid Analysis
2021-2022**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies							
8210-020	FLOOR, CLEANER: FLOOR RECOAT PREP #34, FOR ARSENAL 1, 2.5L 4/CASE (HILLYARD#0083425)		40.00			(No substitutes)	
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$109.5600	\$109.5600	\$4,382.40 *
8210-035	FLOOR, CLEANER: HILLYARD TOP CLEAN FOR ARSENAL 1, 2.5L 4/CASE, (HILLYARD#0081025)		50.00			(No substitutes)	
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$133.3600	\$133.3600	\$6,668.00 *
8220-015	FLOOR, FINISH: FLOOR FINISH, TOP SHAPE, 18% FOR SLIP RESISTANCE, 5 GALLON PAIL (HILLYARD: HIL0005227)		40.00			(No substitutes)	
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$85.3600	\$85.3600	\$3,414.40 *
8220-020	FLOOR, FINISH: FLOOR FINISH, "EXPLORER", 25% SOLIDS, 5-GALLON PAIL (HILLYARD: HIL0053407)		90.00			(No substitutes)	
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$110.8900	\$110.8900	\$9,980.10 *
8220-040	FLOOR, FINISH: 3M SCOTCH GUARD STONE FLOOR PROTECTOR, 3.785 LITER BAG, 2 PER BOX		10.00			(No substitutes)	
		4410 T. FRANK McCALL'S INC			\$350.0000	\$350.0000	\$3,500.00 *
8230-011	FLOOR, RESTORER: HILLYARD RESTORER ARSENAL 1, HILLYARD NO. 82325, 4/CASE		10.00			(No substitutes)	
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$89.3200	\$89.3200	\$893.20 *
8250-015	FLOOR, STRIPER: FLOOR STRIPPER, "DEVASTATOR", 5 GALLON PAIL (HILLYARD: 0014707)		35.00			(No substitutes)	
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$132.4400	\$132.4400	\$4,635.40 *
8265-010	FRESHENER/NEUTRALIZ: AIR FRESHENER, "COUNTRY GARDEN AIR FRESHENER", 2.5L 4/CASE (HILLYARD#0080425)		15.00			(No substitutes)	
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$128.4100	\$128.4100	\$1,926.15 *
8275-010	GLOVES: GLOVES, WORK, COT. CANVAS. PVC DOTTED W/KNIT WRIST, 8-OZ. ONE SIZE FITS ALL		20.00			(No substitutes)	
		054248 CEDAR PROMO			\$2.0000	\$2.0000	\$40.00 *

**Radnor Township School District
 Vendor Bid Analysis
 2021-2022**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies							
8275-035	GLOVES: DISPOSABLE GLOVES, NITRILE, POWDER FREE, 5 MIL, LENGTH 9 1/2", TEXTURED FINISH, UNLINED, AMBIDEXTROUS, LARGE 100/BX		20.00			(No substitutes)	
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$12.5400	\$12.5400	\$250.80 *
		054248 CEDAR PROMO			\$16.7500	\$16.7500	\$335.00
		2285 INTERBORO PACKAGING CORP			\$19.9500	\$19.9500	\$399.00
8275-040	GLOVES: GLOVES, INDUSTRIAL NITRILE RUBBER, FLOCK LINED, SIZE MEDIUM, 12/PACK, SAMPLE REQUIRED		10.00			(No substitutes)	
		14725 PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS			\$18.9900	\$18.9900	\$189.90 *
8275-055	GLOVES: LATEX GLOVES, 8 MIL, POWDER FREE GENERAL PURPOSE DISPOSABLE, CLEAR, NON-MEDICAL, 100/BOX, SIZE MEDIUM		350.00			(No substitutes)	
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$8.2700	\$8.2700	\$2,894.50 *
		14725 PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS			\$10.9900	\$10.9900	\$3,846.50
8275-060	GLOVES: LATEX GLOVES, 8 MIL, POWDER FREE GENERAL PURPOSE DISPOSABLE, CLEAR, NON-MEDICAL, 100/BOX, SIZE LARGE		300.00			(No substitutes)	
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$8.2700	\$8.2700	\$2,481.00 *
		14725 PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS			\$10.9900	\$10.9900	\$3,297.00
8275-065	GLOVES: LATEX GLOVES, 8 MIL, POWDER FREE GENERAL PURPOSE DISPOSABLE, CLEAR, NON-MEDICAL, 100/BOX, SIZE EX-LARGE		300.00			(No substitutes)	
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$8.2700	\$8.2700	\$2,481.00 *
		14725 PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS			\$10.9900	\$10.9900	\$3,297.00
8285-020	LAUNDRY DETERGENT/S: LAUNDRY DETERGENT, POWDERED, 40-LB BOX (PROCLEAN "ENZYME PRE SOAK": #PC354)		10.00			(No substitutes)	
		4410 T. FRANK McCALL'S INC			\$19.9500	\$19.9500	\$199.50 *

**Radnor Township School District
Vendor Bid Analysis
2021-2022**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies							
8295-010	MATS, FLOOR: 3' X 5' CHEVRON RIB, RUBBER EDGES CONTINUOUS, NO GLUED CORNERS, COLOR - MAROON - SPEC SHEET REQUIRED WITH BID		5.00			(No substitutes)	
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$35.9800	\$35.9800	\$179.90 *
8295-015	MATS, FLOOR: 6' X 10' CHEVRON RIB, RUBBER EDGES CONTINUOUS, NO GLUED CORNERS, COLOR - MAROON - SPEC SHEET REQUIRED WITH BID		10.00			(No substitutes)	
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$143.9200	\$143.9200	\$1,439.20 *
8310-030	MOP TREATMENT: MOP TREATMENT, OIL BASED DRESSING, QUART, 12 QUARTS/CASE (HILLYARD: HIL0101604)		2.00			(No substitutes)	
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$127.0200	\$127.0200	\$254.04 *
8320-010	MOP, DRY: DRY MOP HANDLE - FIBERGLASS 5', SWIVEL SNAP HANDLE		12.00			(No substitutes)	
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$7.1500	\$7.1500	\$85.80 *
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$8.2900	\$8.2900	\$99.48
8320-020	MOP, DRY: DRY MOP FRAME, 5" WIDE, 60" LENGTH. HEAVY DUTY FULLER 29560. SPEC SHEET.		6.00			(No substitutes)	
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$5.8900	\$5.8900	\$35.34 *
8320-030	MOP, DRY: DRY MOP FRAME, 5" WIDE. 48" LENGTH. HEAVY DUTY FULLER 29548. SPEC SHEET.		5.00			(No substitutes)	
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$4.3900	\$4.3900	\$21.95 *
8320-050	MOP, DRY: DRY MOP, "TUWAY" LAUNDERABLE 72"x 5", PREM 4-PLY COTTON, CUT-END, KEYHOLE CONST. FITS ALL FRAMES, 2/CASE (TUWAY#SS72-5R) RED (NO SUBSTITUTES)		10.00			(No substitutes)	
	Alt Bid: SS72-5R - - case of 3 - - Tuway	14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$56.9700	\$56.9700	\$569.70 *
	Alt Bid: 5572-5R - - 3 per case	4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$58.9000	\$58.9000	\$589.00
8320-056	MOP, DRY: DRY MOP, "TUWAY" LAUNDERABLE 24"x5", PREM 4-PLY COTTON, CUT-END, KEYHOLE CONST. FITS ALL FRAMES, 12/CASE (TUWAY#SS24-5B), BLUE(NO SUBSTITUTES)		10.00			(No substitutes)	

Radnor Township School District
Vendor Bid Analysis
2021-2022

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies							
8320-056	MOP, DRY: DRY MOP, "TUWAY" LAUNDERABLE 24"x5", PREM 4-PLY COTTON, CUT-END, KEYHOLE CONST. FITS ALL FRAMES, 12/CASE (TUWAY#SS24-5B), BLUE(NO SUBSTITUTES)		10.00			(No substitutes)	
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$96.9500	\$96.9500	\$969.50 *
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$103.0800	\$103.0800	\$1,030.80
8330-015	MOP, WET: TUWAY GUARDIAN MICROTRACK, LOOPED END, 16 OZ, 12/CASE		10.00			(No substitutes)	
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$63.9500	\$63.9500	\$639.50 *
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$64.6800	\$64.6800	\$646.80
8330-016	MOP, WET: TUWAY GUARDIAN MICROTRACK, LOOPED END, 24 OZ, 12/CASE		50.00			(No substitutes)	
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$112.9500	\$112.9500	\$5,647.50 *
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$119.8800	\$119.8800	\$5,994.00
8330-059	MOP, WET: WET MOP HANDLE - GRIPPER STYLE, 60" LONG. VINYL COVERED ALUMINUM. 1-1/8" MIN. DIA. (RUBBERMAID: 236)		48.00			(No substitutes)	
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$15.7900	\$15.7900	\$757.92 *
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$15.9500	\$15.9500	\$765.60
		054248		CEDAR PROMO	\$21.0000	\$21.0000	\$1,008.00
8342-010	OVERSHOES: OVERSHOES, SHOE COVERS, PAIR, SLIP RESISTANT, FIT OVER REGULAR SHOE, SIZE SMALL: (6 1/2 -8)		10.00			(No substitutes)	
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$27.3800	\$27.3800	\$273.80 *
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$33.9900	\$33.9900	\$339.90
8342-020	OVERSHOES: OVERSHOES, SHOE COVERS, PAIR, SLIP RESISTANT, FIT OVER REGULAR SHOE, SIZE MEDIUM: (8-9 1/2)		10.00			(No substitutes)	
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$27.3800	\$27.3800	\$273.80 *
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$33.9900	\$33.9900	\$339.90

**Radnor Township School District
Vendor Bid Analysis
2021-2022**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies							
8342-030	OVERSHOES: OVERSHOES, SHOE COVERS, PAIR, SLIP RESISTANT, FIT OVER REGULAR SHOE, SIZE LARGE: (9 1/2-11)		10.00			(No substitutes)	
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$27.3800	\$27.3800	\$273.80 *
		14725 PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS			\$33.9900	\$33.9900	\$339.90
8342-040	OVERSHOES: OVERSHOES, SHOE COVERS, PAIR, SLIP RESISTANT, FIT OVER REGULAR SHOE, SIZE X-LARGE: (11-13)		5.00			(No substitutes)	
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$27.3800	\$27.3800	\$136.90 *
		14725 PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS			\$34.9900	\$34.9900	\$174.95
8342-050	OVERSHOES: OVERSHOES, SHOE COVERS, PAIR, SLIP RESISTANT, FIT OVER REGULAR SHOE, SIZE GIANT: (13-15)		5.00			(No substitutes)	
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$27.3800	\$27.3800	\$136.90 *
8351-014	PADS, FLOOR: AME4207128 - 1 CS 14 x 28 ECOPREP PADS 10/CASE		20.00			(No substitutes)	
		14725 PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS			\$35.9900	\$35.9900	\$719.80 *
		4410 T. FRANK McCALL'S INC			\$39.9500	\$39.9500	\$799.00
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$100.6000	\$100.6000	\$2,012.00
8355-010	PAD, GYM FLOOR: GYM FLOOR PAD, MAROON 20", 5 PADS/CASE (HILLYARD: 45020)		40.00			(No substitutes)	
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$44.0100	\$44.0100	\$1,760.40 *
8372-012	PAD, STRIPPING: STRIPPING PAD, HIGH PRODUCTIVITY, BLACK - 20", 5 PADS/CASE (3M: 7300-20)		30.00			(No substitutes)	
		4410 T. FRANK McCALL'S INC			\$46.9500	\$46.9500	\$1,408.50 *
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$59.4000	\$59.4000	\$1,782.00
		14725 PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS			\$60.9800	\$60.9800	\$1,829.40
		054248 CEDAR PROMO			\$73.8100	\$73.8100	\$2,214.30

**Radnor Township School District
 Vendor Bid Analysis
 2021-2022**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies							
8385-010	PAPER TOWELS: PAPER TOWELS, White 800' x 8" ROLL, 12 ROLLS/CASE (KIMBERLY-CLARK : 104)		400.00		CS	(No substitutes)	
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$60.9500	\$60.9500	\$24,380.00 *
		054248		CEDAR PROMO	\$93.6100	\$93.6100	\$37,444.00
8387-003	PARTS: 3M EASY SHINE CANVAS BACK PACK		5.00		EACH	(No substitutes)	
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$42.9500	\$42.9500	\$214.75 *
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$57.8700	\$57.8700	\$289.35
8388-001	POLISH: STAINLESS STEEL POLISH, 3M STAINLESS STEEL CLEANER AND PROTECTOR, 6 BOTTLES/CASE		5.00		CS	(No substitutes)	
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$59.9500	\$59.9500	\$299.75 *
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$71.9400	\$71.9400	\$359.70
		054248		CEDAR PROMO	\$119.0000	\$119.0000	\$595.00
8390-010	PUTTY KNIFE: PUTTY KNIFE, 1-1/4" WIDE, HIGH-GRADE RIGID STEEL BLADE W/POLISHED WOOD HANDLE, 12/CASE RED DEVIL #4101, WARNER		5.00		CS	(No substitutes)	
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$17.8800	\$17.8800	\$89.40 *
8420-010	SAFETY, SIGNS: WET FLOOR SIGN, 24", ORANGE WITH BLACK LETTERING, FOLDS FLAT, NO CONES		10.00		EA	(No substitutes)	
		054248		CEDAR PROMO	\$4.0800	\$4.0800	\$40.80 *
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$5.7900	\$5.7900	\$57.90
8450-020	SCOURING PADS: SCOURING PADS, GREEN (MUST BE 3M NOT THE NIAGRA VARIETY) (3M SCOTCHBRITE: 96), 20/BOX, 3 BOXES PER CASE		20.00		CS	(No substitutes)	
		4410		T. FRANK McCALL'S INC	\$26.9500	\$26.9500	\$539.00 *
		2757		HILLYARD INC.	\$34.8300	\$34.8300	\$696.60
		14725		PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS	\$38.9800	\$38.9800	\$779.60

**Radnor Township School District
 Vendor Bid Analysis
 2021-2022**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies							
8450-020	SCOURING PADS: SCOURING PADS, GREEN (MUST BE 3M NOT THE NIAGRA VARIETY) (3M SCOTCHBRITE: 96), 20/BOX, 3 BOXES PER CASE		20.00			(No substitutes)	
		054248 CEDAR PROMO			\$48.6000	\$48.6000	\$972.00
8450-031	SCOURING PADS: DOODLEBUG CLEANING PADS - BROWN, 5 PADS/BOX, 4 BOXES/CASE (3M: 8541)		20.00			(No substitutes)	
		4410 T. FRANK McCALL'S INC			\$28.9500	\$28.9500	\$579.00 *
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$37.8000	\$37.8000	\$756.00
		14725 PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS			\$38.1500	\$38.1500	\$763.00
		054248 CEDAR PROMO			\$39.2500	\$39.2500	\$785.00
8450-034	SCOURING PADS: DOODLEBUG - PADHOLDER (NO PAD), 4/CASE (3M : 6472)		5.00			(No substitutes)	
		054248 CEDAR PROMO			\$84.3200	\$84.3200	\$421.60 *
		14725 PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS			\$95.9600	\$95.9600	\$479.80
		4410 T. FRANK McCALL'S INC			\$107.9500	\$107.9500	\$539.75
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$184.7000	\$184.7000	\$923.50
8460-012	SCRAPER: SAFETY SCRAPER - WITH BLADE, UNGER SR50, 12/CASE		10.00			(No substitutes)	
		14725 PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS			\$26.2800	\$26.2800	\$262.80 *
8460-015	SCRAPER: SAFETY SCRAPER, REPLACEMENT BLADES FOR UNGER SR50 SAFETY SCRAPER, SRB3, 100/BOX		2.00			(No substitutes)	
		14725 PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS			\$14.1900	\$14.1900	\$28.38 *
8470-010	SOAP: HAND SOAP, MANDARIN CRANBERRY, HILLYARD HIL0039403, 1250 ML, 4 PER CASE		200.00			(No substitutes)	
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$56.2000	\$56.2000	\$11,240.00 *

**Radnor Township School District
Vendor Bid Analysis
2021-2022**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies							
8492-010	VACUUM CLEANER: VACUUM CLEANER, UPRIGHT (WINDSOR: SENSOR XP-12)		6.00	EA	(No substitutes)		
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$551.2900	\$551.2900	\$3,307.74 *
8495-010	VACUUM CLEANER: VACUUM BAGS 106973 (PRO-TEAM) PACK OF 10		30.00	PK	(No substitutes)		
		054248 CEDAR PROMO			\$16.9500	\$16.9500	\$508.50 *
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$18.3900	\$18.3900	\$551.70
8495-025	VACUUM CLEANER: VACUUM WINDSOR SENSOR & VERSAMATIC PLUS, TRIPLE CHECK MICROFILTER BAGS (WINDSOR: 5300) 10/PK		20.00	PK	(No substitutes)		
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$9.4700	\$9.4700	\$189.40 *
8495-035	VACUUM CLEANER: PRO-TEAM HALFVAC HEPA BACK PACK VACUUM CLEANER INCLUDING HARNESS AND TOOL KIT		6.00	EACH	(No substitutes)		
		054248 CEDAR PROMO			\$378.4500	\$378.4500	\$2,270.70 *
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$391.0000	\$391.0000	\$2,346.00
8500-010	TRASH BAGS: TRASH BAG, 56-GAL. 44" x 48", CLEAR. SIDE SEAL. 2.0 Mil. LOW DENSITY POLYE. NET WT: 28.1-LB/CS, 100/CASE		650.00	CS	(No substitutes)		
		14274 CENTRAL POLY CORPORATION			\$17.2000	\$17.2000	\$11,180.00 *
		2285 INTERBORO PACKAGING CORP			\$20.2400	\$20.2400	\$13,156.00
		050825 UNIPAK CORPORATION			\$26.5300	\$26.5300	\$17,244.50
		050185 ALL AMERICAN POLY			\$29.5500	\$29.5500	\$19,207.50
		4410 T. FRANK McCALL'S INC			\$39.3000	\$39.3000	\$25,545.00
8500-020	TRASH BAGS: TRASH BAG, 13 GAL. 24"x33", CLEAR, BOTTOM SEAL, 8 MIC. HIGH DENSITY POLYE. NET WT. 12.5-LB/CASE ROLLS, 1000 EACH CASE		50.00	CS	(No substitutes)		
		14274 CENTRAL POLY CORPORATION			\$15.1000	\$15.1000	\$755.00 *
		2285 INTERBORO PACKAGING CORP			\$15.8400	\$15.8400	\$792.00
		050825 UNIPAK CORPORATION			\$19.5000	\$19.5000	\$975.00

**Radnor Township School District
 Vendor Bid Analysis
 2021-2022**

Item #	Item Descr./Alt. Descr.	Catalog #	Qty	Unit	Price Per Unit	Bid Price	Extension
Category: 11 - Custodial Supplies							
8500-020	TRASH BAGS: TRASH BAG, 13 GAL. 24"x33", CLEAR, BOTTOM SEAL, 8 MIC. HIGH DENSITY POLYE. NET WT. 12.5-LB/CASE ROLLS, 1000 EACH CASE		50.00			(No substitutes)	
		4410 T. FRANK McCALL'S INC			\$26.9500	\$26.9500	\$1,347.50
8510-010	WINDOW WASHER: WINDOW WASHER AND SQUEEGEE. 18" WIDTH. UNGER VISA VERSA. (UNGER: VP450)		15.00			(No substitutes)	
		14725 PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS			\$28.9900	\$28.9900	\$434.85 *
8531-007	PADS, FLOOR: 3M PURPLE DIAMOND PAD, #48065, 5 PER CASE		10.00			(No substitutes)	
		4410 T. FRANK McCALL'S INC			\$197.0500	\$197.0500	\$1,970.50 *
8531-012	PADS, FLOOR: SCOTCH BRITE CLEAN AND SHINE PAD 16" ROUND, 5 PER CASE		10.00			(No substitutes)	
		4410 T. FRANK McCALL'S INC			\$55.9500	\$55.9500	\$559.50 *
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$63.9500	\$63.9500	\$639.50
8531-013	PADS, FLOOR: SCOTCH BRITE CLEAN AND SHINE PAD 13" ROUND, 5 PER CASE		20.00			(No substitutes)	
		4410 T. FRANK McCALL'S INC			\$41.9500	\$41.9500	\$839.00 *
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$48.0500	\$48.0500	\$961.00
		054248 CEDAR PROMO			\$78.0000	\$78.0000	\$1,560.00
8531-014	PADS, FLOOR: SCOTCH BRITE CLEAN AND SHINE PAD SQUARE SCRUB 14x28, 5 PER CASE		10.00			(No substitutes)	
		4410 T. FRANK McCALL'S INC			\$110.9500	\$110.9500	\$1,109.50 *
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$126.5000	\$126.5000	\$1,265.00
8531-030	PADS, FLOOR: MAROON ECOPREP PADS, AME42071428 SQUARE SCRUB PADS 14 x 28		10.00			(No substitutes)	
		4410 T. FRANK McCALL'S INC			\$3.9900	\$3.9900	\$39.90 *
	Alt Bid: Americo - 42071428 - - sold as case of 10 only	14725 PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS			\$3.9900	\$3.9900	\$39.90
		2757 HILLYARD INC.			\$94.7000	\$94.7000	\$947.00
Category Totals for selected items:			4,572.00				\$185,586.29